AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ABERDEEN, SECTION 9-23 "ONE-WAY STREETS"

WHEREAS, the Township of Aberdeen (the "Township") maintains Section 9-23 entitled "One-Way Streets" of the Township Code; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council determined it is in the best interests of the Township residents to amend and supplement the Township Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Township of Aberdeen that:

Section 1. The aforementioned recitals are incorporated in their entirety, as if restated herein.

Section 2. Section 9-23 of the Township Code, entitled "One-Way Streets," be and is hereby amended and supplemented by deleting the text in **bold strikeout** and adding the text in **bold underlined** as follows:

§9-23 One-Way Streets

The following described streets or parts of streets are hereby designated as One-Way Streets in the direction indicated. Parking on these streets will be permitted on the sides indicated below.

Name of Street	Direction	Limits
Archie Street	North	From a point 315 feet south of the southerly curbline of Cliffwood Avenue and extending northerly therefrom.
Beverly Drive	North	From Shore Concourse to Cliffwood Avenue.
Marjorie Street	North West	One way entire length of roadway beginning at Jersey Avenue ending at Rose Street
Maxwell Street	South	From the southerly curbline of Cliff-wood Avenue and extending 200 feet southerly therefrom.
Reids Hill Road	North	From Van Brackle Road to Lloyd Road.
Shore Concourse	North	From Cliffwood Avenue-South Con-course intersection to a point 60 feet south thereof.

Section 3. Severability. If any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, clause, or provision so adjudged and the remainder of the ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

Section 4. Repeal of Prior Ordinances. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent or in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

Section 5. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect after final passage and publication as provided by law.

Introduced: June 6, 2024			
Adopted: June 20, 2024			
ATTEST:		Township of Aberdeen	
	By:		
Melissa Pfeifer	-	Fred Tagliarini	
Municipal Clerk		Mayor	